#### Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Statement of Property Exchange
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested for a property exchange by the Muscogee County Sheriff for equipment to be used by the bomb squad.
INITIATED BY:	Muscogee County Sheriff

**Recommendation:** Approval to grant authorization to the Muscogee County Sheriff to exchange property for equipment to be used by the bomb squad.

#### **Analysis:**

One 2008 Freightliner, VIN # 1FVACYBSX8HZ46570, estimated value \$47,005 shall be exchanged for one 2019 Silverado 4WD Customer Crew VIN # 3GC UYBE F8 KG311712, MSRP \$47,005. This exchange is for bomb squad equipment.

One 20'x8' Hercules Homesteader dual axle trailer with shelving (Serial Number: 5HABC2022N032071), estimated value \$7,000 shall be exchanged for HDRT (2) 12" tactical disruptors from Ideal Blasting, purchase price \$7,913.50. This exchange is for bomb squad equipment.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: This exchange will enhance job performance by the bomb squad, with no outflow of cash.

**<u>Legal Considerations:</u>** The matter has been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved.

**Recommendation/Action:** Approval to grant authorization to the Muscogee County Sheriff is recommended.

## A RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROPERTY EXCHANGE BY THE MUSCOGEE COUNTY SHERIFF FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE USED BY THE BOMB SQUAD.

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Columbus Charter Section 7-500, the Muscogee County Sheriff has published a Statement of Property Exchange in the Columbus Ledger as follows:

One 2008 Freightliner, VIN # 1FVACYBSX8HZ46570, estimated value \$47,005 shall be exchanged for one 2019 Silverado 4WD Customer Crew VIN # 3GC UYBE F8 KG311712, MSRP \$47,005. This exchange is for bomb squad equipment.

One 20'x8' Hercules Homesteader dual axle trailer with shelving (Serial Number: 5HABC2022N032071), estimated value \$7,000 shall be exchanged for HDRT (2) 12" tactical disruptors from Ideal Blasting, purchase price \$7,913.50. This exchange is for bomb squad equipment.

**WHEREAS**, the Columbus Council deems it appropriate and in the public interest to authorize said property exchange.

### NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

We hereby authorize the above-described property exchanges to be accomplished by the Muscogee County Sheriff to provide needed equipment to the bomb squad. The Muscogee County Sheriff is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents to complete said property exchanges.

Introduced at a regular meeting December, 2019 and adopted at said Council.	ng of the Council of Columbus, Go meeting by the affirmative vote of	<b>.</b>
Councilor Allen voting		
Councilor Barnes voting	·	
Councilor Crabb voting		
Councilor Davis voting	·	
Councilor Garrett voting	·	
Councilor House voting	<u></u>	
Councilor Huff voting	<u></u>	
Councilor Thomas voting	<u></u>	
Councilor Thompson voting		
Councilor Woodson voting	<u></u>	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor